∗
3 Port Solenoid Valve
Metal Seal/Rubber Seal
Body Ported
VQZ100/200/300
Cv
Metal/Rubber Configuration Voltage
Electrical

Series
VQZ 1 1 5 5 M C6
How to Order Valve VQZ100
1 VQZ100 Body width 10mm
1
N.C.
Body style
Function
Port size {2(A) port}
One-touch fitting for ø3.2
One-touch fitting for ø4
One-touch fitting for ø6
M5 thread
Manual override
—: Non-locking
push style
(Flush)
B: Locking style
     (Slotted)
Electrical entry
G: Grommet
(DC
specification)
L: L plug
connector
with lead wire
LO: L plug
terminal without
connector
M: M plug
connector
with lead wire
MO: M plug
terminal without
connector
Note) Standard lead wire length: 300mm
Coil voltage
1
2
3
4
5
6
9
100V AC (50/60Hz)
200V AC (50/60Hz)
110V AC (50/60Hz)
220V AC (50/60Hz)
24V DC
12V DC
Others
C3

Series
VQZ 2 1 2 5 M C6
How to Order Valve VQZ200/300
2
3
VQZ200 Body width15mm
VQZ300 Body width18mm
1
N.C.
Body style
2 Body ported
Function
Port size {2(A)port}
Manual override
—: Non-locking
push style
(Flush)
B: Locking style
     (Slotted)
Electrical entry
G: Grommet
(DC
Specification)
L: L plug
connecor
with lead wire
LO: L plug
terminal without
connector
M: M plug
connecor
with lead wire
MO: M plug
terminal without
connector
Note) Standard lead wire length: 300mm
Coil voltage
1 ∗
2 ∗
3 ∗
4 ∗
5
6
9 ∗
100V AC (50/60Hz)
200V AC (50/60Hz)
110V AC (50/60Hz)
220V AC (50/60Hz)
24V DC
12V DC
Others
∗ When requiring AC specification
of grommet or special
voltage, consult SMC.
2
N.O.
3
N.C.
4
N.O.
Y: DIN
terminal
YO: DIN
terminal without
connector
YZ: DIN
terminal
YOS: DIN
terminal without
connector

Series
VV3QZ 1 2 08
How to Order Manifold VQZ100
1 VQZ100
Connector kit
C D
Stations
02
20
2 stations
20 stations
Manifold style
2 Body ported
Kit
DIN rail mount
D
DO
None
DIN rail mounting (DIN rail standard length)
DIN rail mounting (Without DIN rail)
—
C Connector
Series
VQZ 1 5
1 VQZ100 Body width10mm
Configuration
1 N.C.
Manual override
B
Non-locking push style (Flush)
Locking style (Slotted)
—
1 5 M
Body style
Function
Coil voltage
1 ∗
2 ∗
3 ∗
4 ∗
5
6
9 ∗
100V AC (50/60Hz)
200V AC (50/60Hz)
110V AC (50/60Hz)
220V AC (50/60Hz)
24V DC
12V DC
Others
∗ Consult SMC when requiring grommet
 AC specification or others.
Electric entry
G
L
LO
M
MO
Note) Standard lead wire: 300mm
Grommet (DC specification)
L plug connector with lead wire
L plug terminal without connector
M plug connector with lead wire
M plug terminal without connector
How to Order Valve VQZ100
Note 1) Order DIN rail separately.

Series
VV3QZ 2 2 08
How to Order Manifold VQZ200/300
2
3
VQZ200
VQZ300
Port size {2(A) port}
C D
Stations
02
20
2  stations
20 stations
Manifold style
2 Body ported
Kit
DIN rail mount
D
DO ∗
None
DIN rail mounting (DIN rail standard length)
DIN rail mounting (Without DIN rail)
—
C Connector
C4
C6
C8
C10
M5
02
One-touch fitting for ø4
One-touch fitting for ø6
One-touch fitting for ø8
One-touch fitting for ø10
M5 thread
Rc(PT)1/4
VQZ200 VQZ300
—
—
—
—
—
Series
VQZ 1 2
2
3
VQZ200 Body width 15mm
VQZ300 Body width 18mm
Symbol
1
2
3
4
N.C. Metal seal
N.O. Metal seal
N.C. Rubber seal
N.O. Rubber seal
Manual override
B
Non-locking push style (Flush)
Locking style (Slotted)
—
2 5 M
Body style
2 Body ported
Coil voltage
1 ∗
2 ∗
3 ∗
4 ∗
5
6

DIN terminal
DIN terminal without connector
How to Order Valve VQZ200/300
∗ Order DIN rail separately
Refer to p.2.10-17 for DIN rail part number.
Without
Light and surge
suppressor
With
Without
With
with (Without light)
Note 1) Refer to p.2.10-18 for Inch size One-touch fitting.
Electrical entrySymbol
Port sizeSymbol
Function
—
K
Y
R
Standard
High pressure
 (Metal seal only)
Low wattage
External pilot
Note 1) Option
Note 2) Refer to p.2.10-18 for details about
external pilot specification.
Note 3) Refer to p.2.10-6 for power
consumption of AC type.
Note 4) When specifying more than one
option, indicate them alphabetically.
(1)
Symbol Specification DC
(1.0W)
—
—
AC
(2)
(3)
(1.0W)
(0.5W)
2.10-12
VQZ100/200/300 Body Ported
VQZ Series  3/2/99 8:26 AM  Page 12
∗
Manifold Specifications
Base model
Manifold
base weight
(g)
How to Order Manifold Assembly (Example)
VV3QZ22-05C
∗ VVQZ200-10A-2
∗ VQZ212-5M-C6
1 set (C kit 5 stations manifold base)
1 set (Blank plate assembly)
4 sets (N.C. style)
Applicable
stations
Applicable
valve
Port size
1(P), 3(R) 2(A)
Piping specification
Piping
Series
C3 (for ø3.2)
C4 (for ø4)
C6 (for ø6)
M5 (M5 thread)
Rc(PT)
1/8TopVQZ100 2 to 20
2 stations: 83
Addiitional
station: 19
C4 (for ø4)
C6 (for ø6)
M5 (M5 thread)
Rc(PT)
1/8TopVQZ200 2 to 20
2 stations: 68
Addiitional
station: 20
C6 (for ø6)
C8 (for ø8)
C10 (for ø10)
Rc(PT)1/4
Rc(PT)
1/4
TopVQZ300 2 to 20
2 stations: 114
Addiitional
station: 37
Prefix "∗" mark to valves etc. to be assembled on the manifold.
Add the suffix valve and option part numbers to the manifold base number.
Part numbers written collectively can be complicated, thus specify by using a
manifold specification form.
Write sequentially from station 1 on the D side.
VQZ212-5M-C6 4 set
C6: One-touch fitting for ø6
VVQZ200-10A-2
D side
U side
1
3

VQZ212
Cylinder ports
How to Order Valve
5M N7
VQZ 100
A, B
port
Symbol
Tube O.D. (Inch)
VQZ 200
VQZ 300
N1 N3 N7 N9 N11
ø1/8" ø5/32" ø1/4" ø5/16"
— —
— — —
— —
ø3/8"
Thread
(Cylinder ports,
and P/R ports)
—
N
T
F
Rc(PT)
NPT
NPTF
G(PF)
Dust Tight/Jet Proof (IP65)
Optional IP65 model is available on valves with DIN connector
electrical entry.
VQZ332
IP65 rated
How to Order Valve
(Applicable to VQZ200/300 rubber seal style only)
5YZB 02
—
    W
No (standard)
IP65 rated
W
Note 1) The pilot exhaust of
the IP65 valves is
common with main
valve exhaust.
(The standard valve
has an individual
exhaust for the pilot
valve.)
(1)
T
Note) R port of VQZ200
is only PF 1/16
VV3QZ22
How to Order Manifold
05C 00T
Thread
(P/R port)
—
00N
00T
00F
Rc(PT)
NPT
NPTF
G(PF)
M3 X 0.5 (VQZ200)
M5 X 0.8 (VQZ300)
M5 02
M5
—
—
—
1/4
Note) Millimeter size One-touch fittings (Cl) are
also available.
Body Ported
Note 1) In case of  the high pressure style, the upper limit of max.
 operating pressure and external pressure range is 1MPa.
Note 2) If VQZ100 is applied in vacuum, vacuum from P port. When
 finishing the vacuum application, supply pressure from R
 port. Make sure that the supply pressure is less than half of
 the external pilot pressure.
The external pilot specification is used when the operating pressure is
below the minimum operating pressure 0.1 to 0.2MPa or when valve is
used for a vacuum application.
For the external pilot valve, an "R" should be attached to the valve and the
manifold part number.
2.10-18
VQZ Series  3/2/99 8:26 AM  Page 18
∗∗
VQ11
Pilot valve assembly
Function
Coil voltage
100V AC (50/60Hz)
200V AC (50/60Hz)
110V AC (50/60Hz)
220V AC (50/60Hz)
24V DC
12V DC
Others
1 ∗
2 ∗
3 ∗
4 ∗
5
6
9 ∗
Electric entry
Grommet (DC specification)
L plug connector with lead wire
L plug terminal without connector
M plug connector with lead wire
M plug terminal without connector
DIN terminal
DIN terminal without connector
DIN terminal
DIN terminal without connector
G
L